Roberts, Suzanne

E—— e e M|
From: Milward, Allyson - CYP&F - Strategy & Performance
[Allyson.Milward@Oxfordshire.gov. uk]
Sent: 26 July 2010 19:38
To: Humphries, Alice
Cc: Cox, Howard - Environment & Economy - Planning Implementation; Currie, Linda -

Environment & Economy - Planning Implementation; Briscoe, Edward - Environment &
Economy - Planning Implementation

Subject: Upper Heyford enquiry re secondary capacities.

Attachments: Secondary capacities and NOR 2010.xls

<<Secondary capacities and NOR 2010.xls>>

Alice,

Please find attached a copy of the capacities and NOR at January 2010 for each of the secondary
schools you mentioned. In relation to the BSF documents you can use the figures for projected
population as a guide but be aware that these only include planning sites which have full
approvals and that most strategic sites will not have been taken into account.

We update our place planning forecasts each year and the current set are in production. This
information will be formally published in the Autumn and will have commentaries which explain the
impact of major sites such as Upper Heyford on neighbouring schools/the need for new schools.
As | explained the children of secondary age generated from this development (Heyford Park)
would currently be in the catchment area for Bicester Community College. An additional
secondary facility is to be built at SW Bicester for which contributions have been sought and
secured from various developments as this is to provide joint facilities to the two existing
secondary schools in the town.

Hope you find this helpful.

Allyson.

Allyson Milward

Service Manager, School Organisation
School Organisation & Planning
Oxfordshire County Council

County Hall

New Road

Oxford, OX1 1ND

t: 01865 816447

e: Allyson.milward@oxfordshire.gov.uk

This email, including attachments, may contain confidential information. If you have received it in error,
please notify the sender by reply and delete it immediately. Views expressed by the sender may not be those
of Oxfordshire County Council. Council emails are subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000.
htip://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/emaildisclaimer




DfES School Name
4007 The Warriner
4010 Chipping Norton School
4030 Bicester Community College
4032 The Cooper School
4560 The Marlborough CE School
4800 Blessed George Napier RC School

From

11
11
11
1
11
11

To

Normal year

of admission NET CAPACITY 2010

16 Y7
18 Y7
18 Y7
16 Y7
18 Y7
18 Y7

NOR Jan
1140 1140
1248 1125
1430 1119
1129 926
1059 1037
865 835



Roberts, Suzanne

From: Milward, Allyson - CYP&F - Strategy & Performance
[Allyson.Milward@Oxfordshire.gov. uk]

Sent: 03 August 2010 15:12

To: Humphries, Alice

Cc: Cox, Howard - Environment & Economy - Planning Implementation; Currie, Linda -

Environment & Economy - Planning Implementation; Briscoe, Edward - Environment &
Economy - Planning Implementation

Subject: RE: Upper Heyford enquiry re secondary capacities.
Importance: Low
Alice,

pupils from the houses let on short term arrangements at the site now have a catchment primary
school of Tackley CE Primary School although not all pupils' parents choose this as their first
preference so not all of the children attend this school. A previous developer provided a double
temporary classroom unit as temporary additional capacity at the school for the time until the new
development is started and a new school provided. The cost of travel is also met by the
developer. The unit will be removed as soon as the new school is provided to return the school to
a sensible size and to restore much needed play space. There are no intentions for this school to
grow on a permanent basis. Tackley CE Primary School is currently a feeder school for the
Marlborough School at Woodstock and thus many of its pupils attend that school. In the event of
the school being oversubscribed those pupils living nearer the school will have precedence. This
school is now regularly oversubscribed and there are new housing developments either under
construction or planned for the near future in the town of Woodstock. This is likely to mean that
pupils from Upper Heyford may not find it straightforward to gain a place in future. The new
primary school will be a feeder school for secondary education in Bicester. The site will then be in
the designated catchment area for Bicester.

The current capacity of Gosford Hill School is 1237, the NOR at January 2010 was 1067.
Allyson.

Allyson Milward

Service Manager, School Organisation
School Organisation & Planning
Oxfordshire County Council

County Hall

New Road

Oxford, OX1 1ND

t: 01865 816447

e: Allyson.milward@oxfordshire.gov.uk

From: Humphries, Alice [mailto:a.humphries@waterman-group.co.uk]
Sent: 30 July 2010 15:34

To: Milward, Allyson - CYP&F - Strategy & Performance

Subject: RE: Upper Heyford enquiry re secondary capacities.

Allyson,

Many thanks for the information provided below on the capacity of secondary schools in Oxfordshire. | understand
from your email that the Site is now in the catchment area of Bicester Community College. | would however, be
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grateful if you could confirm whether or not the Site also remains in the catchment area for Marlborough School. |
would also be grateful if you could provide the capacity and numbers on roll data for Gosford Hill School.

Many thanks

Alice

From: Milward, Allyson - CYP&F - Strategy & Performance [mailto:Allyson.Milward@Oxfordshire.gov.uk]

Sent: 26 July 2010 19:39

To: Humpbhries, Alice

Cc: Cox, Howard - Environment & Economy - Planning Implementation; Currie, Linda - Environment & Economy -
Planning Implementation; Briscoe, Edward - Environment & Economy - Planning Implementation

Subject: Upper Heyford enquiry re secondary capacities.

<<Secondary capacities and NOR 2010.xIs>>

Alice,

Please find attached a copy of the capacities and NOR at January 2010 for each of the secondary
schools you mentioned. In relation to the BSF documents you can use the figures for projected
population as a guide but be aware that these only include planning sites which have full
approvals and that most strategic sites will not have been taken into account.

We update our place planning forecasts each year and the current set are in production. This
information will be formally published in the Autumn and will have commentaries which explain the
impact of major sites such as Upper Heyford on neighbouring schools/the need for new schools.
As | explained the children of secondary age generated from this development (Heyford Park)
would currently be in the catchment area for Bicester Community College. An additional
secondary facility is to be built at SW Bicester for which contributions have been sought and
secured from various developments as this is to provide joint facilities to the two existing
secondary schools in the town.

Hope you find this helpful.

Allyson.

Allyson Milward

Service Manager, School Organisation
School Organisation & Planning
Oxfordshire County Council

County Hall

New Road

Oxford, OX1 1ND

t: 01865 816447

e: Allyson.milward@oxfordshire.gov.uk

This email, including attachments, may contain confidential information. If you have received it in error,
please notify the sender by reply and delete it immediately. Views expressed by the sender may not be those
of Oxfordshire County Council. Council emails are subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000.
http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/emaildisclaimer



The contents of this e-mail and any file transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom it is addressed.
Any views stated herein do not necessarily represent the view of the company and are those of the individual sender, except where it specifically states them
to be the views of the Company.

Mo confidentiality or privilege is waived or lost by any mis-transmission. If you have received this e-mail in error please delete it and all copies and e-mail a
naotification to the sender. Any dissemination, distribution or copying of this e-mail is strictly prohibited and may constitute a breach of confidence.

All reasonable precautions have been taken to see that no virusas are present in this e-mail. Walerman Group cannot accept liability for loss, disruption or
damage however caused. arising from the use of this e-mail or attachments and recommend that you subject these to virus checking procedures prior to use.

E-mail messages may be monitored and by replying o this message the recipient gives their consent to such monitoring.

¢ 2010 Waterman Group plc

This email, including attachments, may contain confidential information. If you have received it in error,
please notify the sender by reply and delete it immediately. Views expressed by the sender may not be those
of Oxfordshire County Council. Council emails are subject to the Freedom of Information Act 2000.
http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/emaildisclaimer



